As used in this Section, the term “passenger car” means every motor vehicle 
designed for carrying ten (10) persons or less and used for the transportation of 
persons; except that the term “passenger car” shall not include motorcycles, 
motorized bicycles, motortricycles and trucks with a licensed gross weight of 
twelve thousand (12,000) pounds or more. 

C.  Each driver, except persons employed by the United States Postal Service while 
performing duties for that Federal agency which require the operator to service 
postal boxes from their vehicles or which require frequent entry into and exit from